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PR09 Planning Team
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Email:  dhinton@southeastwater.co.uk 


Dear Rhiannon, 

Setting price limits for 2010-15: Framework and approach 

We welcome the opportunity to comment on Ofwat’s proposals for PR09.  The views provided in this letter are the views of the new merged South East Water and Mid Kent Water.

Our overall reaction to the papers is that there are no radical changes to the approach since PR04.  We appreciate that the approach is evolutionary and that was the recommendation of the Independent Steering Group (ISG) review of PR04.  We do recognise that the PR09 approach is more consumer orientated, a cost beneficial approach is evolving, and the business plans will be based on a long term view, but we are disappointed that some of the recommendations have not been fully addressed.  PR04 was commended for being open and transparent.  This has been continued in part for PR09 but with some notable exceptions, namely, the adoption of retrospective mechanisms for handling shortfalls and logging down and the adoption of unfounded water efficiency targets.  Other areas such as menu regulation have been well trailed but still lack sufficient detail, particularly with regard to setting the baseline, to allow stakeholders to endorse or reject the proposal.

The ISG also recommended early discussions on environmental requirements.  This has not happened, companies are being encouraged to take ownership and not wait for Ministerial Guidance.  

The volume of information being requested has not been reduced and the late consideration of menu regulation has meant companies still have to provide information for the capital efficiency econometric modelling which may well be redundant.  The ISG recommended that financeability adjustments and the cost of capital be fully considered and based on highest quality external financial advice but this is not apparent in the methodology paper.  It appears that Ofwat may have already prejudged their position on key elements of the cost of capital including the small company premium and the need for a financeability adjustment. 

For ease, we have structured our comments in line with the structure of the consultation document.

Key Issues

Competition

We agree with the general statement that ‘competition is fundamental as a driver of efficiency, choice and value’, however we do not believe that the further development of the current regime, or the proposed separation of the supply chain, will deliver choice or value and is also unlikely to deliver efficiency when taking into account the cost and regulatory burden of developing and operating such an approach.  We take the view that following 20 years of challenging efficiency targets that companies are close to their optimal efficiency position. 

If competition had been applied shortly after privatisation to a less mature regulatory framework then there would have been more incentives for new entrants.  We believe that the splitting of this vertically integrated industry may encourage more innovation but the benefits to all customers would be more than offset by the increase in costs arising from increased fragmentation particularly of the key support areas such as finance, HR, IT etc.

We appreciate that companies must consider the possible impact of competition when developing their business plans.  However, there is still considerable uncertainty around the future direction of competition in the industry and therefore companies will not be able to fully build this into their plans.

The Framework

Notified Items

As a mechanism we support the use of notified items (NIs) and would support the continuation of this mechanism.  The need for NIs is intrinsically linked to Ofwat’s funding approach for areas of cost.  If some of the existing NI’s are removed as Ofwat suggest, companies will require an adjustment to the cost of capital to provide comfort to investors who will consider the removal of NI’s as an increase in risk.

We do agree that some of the NI’s in place for 2005-10 are no longer required.  However we would make the following specific comments;

· Bad debt – An NI was introduced for bad debt at PR04.  The fact that companies will for the foreseeable future not have the ability to disconnect means the risks associated with bad debt remain.  Ofwat argue that companies should be in a better position to understand the impacts and be better equipped to deal with bad debt.  We believe that the drivers for bad debt rest largely in the external environment and are driven by factors such as the state of the economy and personal indebtedness.  We believe that the use of a NI in this area is therefore still valid.

· Charges for abstraction and discharge – This NI will still be required at PR09

· Traffic Management Act (TMA) – There will be an impact on both operating costs and capital costs and the full extent of this impact is unlikely to be known for PR09.  Our experience is that some Local Authorities will be fully adopting the TMA during 2008-09 whereas other authorities are likely to follow in 2009-10 or later.  The increase in operating costs and capital costs following the full implementation of the TMA are not yet clear as a number of supporting policies are still in the process of consultation.  What is clear however is that there will be an increase in cost for the industry brought on by new legislation.  This cost will not be captured by the traditional regulatory process and therefore a NI is required.

In addition we believe that the industry will need an NI for costs associated with carbon targets if the implications of these targets are not fully understood and costed in time for inclusion in the Final Determination. 
Timetable

The proposed timetable is in line with that followed at PR04.  However there were difficulties as a result of late Ministerial Guidance at PR04 and the timetable for this has not changed.  

The timetable published for menu regulation is of concern as are the arrangements for publishing baseline figures.  We have discussed these further under menu regulation.

The right outcomes for consumers

Consumer research

The industry has invested heavily in researching their consumers’ priorities for PR09 and many companies have carried out research for their Strategic Direction Statement (SDS) and Draft Business Plan (DBP).  We would challenge the benefit of carrying out additional research at a national level.  It is also unclear how such national research will be used, as stated above, the approach needs to be open and transparent.  For example companies are being encouraged to develop a plan that is the ‘consumers plan’ and this will therefore represent the Company’s own consumers’ priorities.  How are the results of the national research going to aid the development of our plan?  How are Ofwat going to address any differences between national research and company area research?  We must avoid this stage of the process becoming a research contest.

We would also question the timing of the stage 3 research given the statement that companies can take account of the results in their plans.  In order for companies to incorporate any results into Final Business Plans (FBP’s) the results would need to be available in November 2008 and not February 2009 as indicated.  This would allow sufficient time for companies to incorporate the results before internal sign off of the FBP and submission to Ofwat.

Sustainability

We support the new requirement for carbon reporting within business plans and see this as a natural development given our current climate.  But we would encourage a universal framework and consistent approach for the calculation and reporting of such data, and targets may also need greater definition at a company level.  

Cost Benefit Analysis (CBA)

SEW and indeed the industry has invested considerable time and resource in developing a common framework risk based approach to investment and we support further development of a CBA approach to investment planning.  

We have proactively engaged in the consultation to develop this approach.  We agree that the approach will be company specific as the methodology developed will be applicable to the nature and scale of investment.  We support the exclusion of management and general expenditure from the approach and your confirmation that the existing process for developing the water resources plan is already cost beneficial.

We do have one concern with the lack of clarity over the assessment criteria Ofwat will use to assess companies’ methodologies.  It would be useful to gain sight of this before the industry embarks on their own approaches. 

Service levels

We agree with the approach that current service levels are the default baseline position, this is particularly relevant to some of the highly prescriptive customer service metrics.

Security of Supply

· Leakage – We support the investigation into alternative approaches to ELL or improvements to the approach and look forward to contributing to the consultation.  However if there is an intention to apply leakage targets at a resource zone level then this output needs to be defined as early in the process as possible to enable companies to fully assess the effect of this change.  We believe there may be cost implications of meeting such a new requirement.

· Metering – We agree metering is the fairest way to pay and this is also supported by our customers.  However as stated in the methodology paper metering has to be assessed in line with other water supply and demand measures and assessed on a cost benefit basis.  It is clear that universal metering set against other water demand and resource development outputs is unlikely to be cost beneficial.  However we believe that Ofwat should recognise that assessments for universal metering should be made in comparison to the extremely non cost beneficial optant and selective metering programmes that companies currently undertake.
· Water efficiency – Our key comments to the proposals for water efficiency targets are included within our response to RD15/07.  We do not support the targets as currently introduced.  We acknowledge our duty to promote water efficiency but note that the effectiveness of the promotion of water efficiency is inherently difficult to quantify.  We are strongly of the view that successful promotion of water efficiency requires a combination of robust water efficient products delivered by the supply chain, combined with good customer awareness from good communication and the need for high levels of metering supported by appropriate tariffs.  We will continue to participate in collaborative work on more appropriate means for measuring water efficiency. 

Costs of Delivery

Menu Regulation (PR09/02)

We agree menu regulation is a potential new approach to expenditure and incentives but we do have real concerns over the workings of the approach and the timeframe for implementing such a change.  We believe that implementing the approach in accordance with the proposed timetable will increase regulatory uncertainty.  

We would question the real benefit for companies in developing such an approach.  The methodology papers states the following benefits for companies but whether these benefits are realised is dependent on the design of the approach:

· Lower regulatory burden - Companies are unlikely to see a reduction in burden as a result of the approach as it is only being applied to capital expenditure.  Companies will still need to develop robust, justified and detailed investment programmes within their business plans and Ofwat will still need sufficient detail in order to set an accurate central estimate baseline figure.

· Greater ownership and control – We would challenge the idea that the development of menu regulation will give companies greater control over their business plan.  We do agree that companies will have more choice over their level of expenditure however the menu choices are stipulated by Ofwat so companies will be restricted around Ofwat’s determination of the baseline expenditure.  If companies consider the baseline to be inaccurate then ownership will be lost as they are forced to choose inappropriate investment levels.

Our biggest concern remains with the methodology and timescale for setting the baseline. Ensuring the correct baseline is fundamental to ensuring the mechanism works.  The approach outlined in the methodology is not transparent and does not appear to be thoroughly thought through.  We are concerned by the inference that a simplified common framework will be applied when assessing the baseline.  Companies have made substantial progress in developing the common framework in asset planning over the last 10 years and it would be a step backwards if the assessment of companies approach is simplified.  We see no reason why the common framework approach developed at PR04 cannot be used.

We do not believe the concern raised over publishing baselines and menus publicly has been addressed.  There is a considerable risk in making these publicly available in terms of investor confidence and credibility in the industry.  There is already a perception of gaming when companies significantly change their plans between DBP and FBP and there is a risk that external parties may see menu regulation as an even greater opportunity for regulatory gaming.  Stakeholder perception and education is a vital part of the process.

The proposed approach does not address the possibility of ring fencing particular areas of expenditure.  It seems appropriate that expenditure associated with new obligations within the period is treated outside of the menu as this expenditure cannot be accurately assessed as a central estimate.  We also have concerns relating to the interaction of other regulatory mechanisms within the menu framework e.g. logging up, OPA and Notified Items and feel that significant further work is needed in this area.  We feel that we are unable to accept the proposal for menu regulation until there is greater clarity over the details of the mechanism and we would welcome a further consultation covering the issues mentioned above.
Evolution approach – Operating expenditure

SEW supports the use of time series data for the simple reason that it is likely to increase the explanatory powers of the econometric models.  We remain concerned that the current assessment and research into time series data still assumes the use of a single year as the base year for assessing efficiency.  We would welcome an approach that examines the use of time series data to understand a company’s efficiency position over the full 5 year cycle and set efficiency targets based on this information.  This would remove any incentive companies may have for phasing expenditure purely to optimise their efficiency position in the base year.  Although we support the use of time series data we do not believe that this work has evolved sufficiently to allow its inclusion in PR09.

Evolution approach – Capital expenditure

The methodology paper discusses the use of a new capital estimating scorecard.  At a high level the scorecard approach seems a reasonable one but it is unclear from the methodology paper exactly how Ofwat will be using the new scorecards and what benefit these will add to the process.   Caution needs to be exercised on the use of the scorecard data and further clarity and guidance is needed in this area.

Pensions

Since PR04 the Pensions Industry has become significantly more regulated and this has driven higher costs.  In addition the actuarial profession has reviewed its view on mortality and this is driving increases in deficits.  Against this background we believe that incremental pension funding (in excess of current base) will be needed to ensure that companies are appropriately funded to meet this important cost.  We also seek Ofwat’s confirmation that companies’ opex will be funded on a cash contribution as opposed to an accounting (FRS17 or IAS19) basis

Operating expenditure efficiency

We appreciate that the approach for operating efficiency remains unchanged for PR09.   However we would reiterate our comments that the industry is close to its optimal position in terms of efficiency and that further challenging efficiency targets will lead to deterioration in service for consumers.  It is reasonable to expect that after 20 years of privatisation the scope for significant further efficiency is limited.  Therefore the current approach is not sustainable, especially as the general efficiency targets are based on the unfounded assumption that the industry will continue to outperform the economy as a whole. 

Whilst we broadly support the continuation of the current approach we do not believe that the catch up factors employed at PR04 are appropriate.  There is already evidence that operating costs for this period are above those assumed within price limits suggesting that the overall efficiency assumptions were too aggressive.  In addition we believe that Ofwat should now recognise that a considerable element of the companies cost base is either uncontrollable or already market tested and we would encourage a different approach for these items.  It seems peculiar that on the one hand Ofwat is encouraging competition and a move to a less monopolistic market whilst on the other hand ignoring the existence of large elements of the industry cost base that already operate in a free market. 

Capital expenditure efficiency

We recognise the developments made in the cost base methodology since PR04 and the continued commitment to improvement from Ofwat and the industry.  However there still remains a lack of credibility in the use of the cost base to set efficiency targets.

As raised in previous responses, we would support a move away from separate comparators for Opex and Capex efficiency assessment to a combined approach that would allow companies to make a true whole life costing assessment as a basis for its investment decisions. 

If menu regulation were to be adopted we would prefer that it embraced operating and capital expenditure and preferably within the same menu.

Overlap programme

We support the introduction of an overlap programme for the investment programme as a replacement for the Early Start Programme (ESP).  However we would make two comments;

1. Given the largest proportion of investment is associated with asset maintenance we suggest the programme is also available for large maintenance schemes; and

2. How is the overlap programme going to operate if menu regulation is introduced?

Financial assumptions

Capital charges

CCD 

We are happy that Ofwat proposes to use largely the same approach as at PR04.  We take from this statement that Ofwat will also continue to accept the legitimate reasons for differences between long term CCD and MNI projections.

We can understand Ofwat’s view that maintenance expenditure across the industry should be broadly similar in terms of apportionments to asset lives, with the possible exception for the smaller companies that have lumpy MNI expenditure profiles.  Our main concern is Ofwat’s proposal to maintain standard apportionments for enhancement expenditure where clearly each company will have different investment profiles and asset types.  Although Ofwat proposes to identify these ‘non-typical’ profiles or solutions we believe that it is more transparent, and more likely to match reality, when companies own apportionments are used for enhancement expenditure.

IRC projections

At PR04 we argued against Ofwat’s continued use of the mechanism for funding IRC using a 15 year average of actual IRE which included a five year backward looking element.   We welcome Ofwat’s proposals to use an entirely forward looking average of 2010-25 “where a company has demonstrated a medium to long term view of IRE in calculating IRC in its regulatory accounts”.  SEW has used the industry best practice common framework approach to its IRE projections and uses these to calculate an IRC charge on a forward looking basis.  In this area we would like Ofwat to be clearer in its published methodology on its expectations from companies and its criteria for assessing whether a company is eligible for the 2010-25 forward looking assessment.
Cost of capital

We are concerned by the continued belief that developments such as menu regulation will lead to less risk and therefore a reduced cost of capital.  If anything, the developments of new mechanisms and the introduction of new approaches such as shortfall adjustments is going to lead to an increased uncertainty and hence risk to investors.  We would be very surprised if investors viewed the level of risk to be reduced as a result of these proposals.

Evidence may suggest that the recent cost of capital for the industry has been relatively low.  However due to uncertainty and volatility in the finance market this is not necessarily going to be the case going forward into AMP5 and we would encourage caution against applying too much weight to recent market evidence.  We support Ofwat’s suggested approach that mechanistic spot rates will not be used.  

The methodology papers do not clarify whether, when or how Ofwat will be consulting companies on an appropriate cost of capital, this should be addressed as a priority.

We will continue to work with Water UK to assess an appropriate cost of capital for the industry and this will be our primary source for our DBP.  

It is vitally important that Ofwat behaves prudently when setting the cost of capital.  Although there are perceived potential risks to a higher cost of capital the issue is not symmetrical and the downside risks of being unable to raise finance for investment are much more significant.  This view was supported by the Smithers report on the cost of capital
We were encouraged to read that Ofwat will “clearly link how we have considered risk in modelled costs and revenues with the treatment of risk in the cost of capital.”  We believe that this was a key step missing at the previous review.  We do believe that this is an area that Ofwat should expand on in their final methodology detailing any tools that they may use.  Ofwat will be aware that the companies used the LiquidRisk model developed by NERA for this assessment at PR04.  

Cost of debt

The proposal to index the cost of debt could potentially result in instability in prices and would not protect consumers from shocks in the financial market. It is also not clear how indexation of the cost of capital could be effectively operated.

Companies are responsible for managing their financial structure and making financing decisions.  There are strong market incentives and controls to optimise the financial structure and maintain appropriate credit ratings.  By setting an appropriate cost of capital for the price review period, companies are given adequate certainty to sensibly manage the financial structure of the company.  Indexing the cost of debt could undermine these incentives.
Cost of equity

In reality it is unlikely that SEW will make an equity issue during the period to 2015 and the important issue for our equity stakeholders is the level of dividends that the company is able to pay.  The overall cost of capital therefore needs to be sufficient to both pay the interest on our loans and dividends that adequately reward our shareholders.  It is important that shareholders are adequately rewarded as this will encourage interest from equity stakeholders in the Industry going forward

Risk free rate

It is important that the cost of capital reflects the likely risk free rate for the period of the next price review and that undue reliance is not placed on short term evidence.  Given the recent events in the financial markets triggered by the ”sub prime” crisis, it is likely that debt could be more expensive in the short to medium term and that highly leveraged deals will not be so attractive to financial institutions and borrowing by highly geared water companies will be more expensive. 

Small Company Premium

We understand that the credit rating agencies require WOC’s to achieve higher coverage ratio’s than the WASC’s therefore it is appropriate to continue to have a small company premium for the WOC’s.  NERA have produced a report on the small company cost of capital premium which has been shared with Ofwat and provides strong support for both higher debt and equity costs for the WOC’s. 

It appears that Ofwat has prejudged its views on the small company premium.  The premium is supposed to recompense smaller companies for their higher transaction costs and issue costs which are very real costs.  At PR04 the effect of the small company premium was dampened by the relative financeability adjustments between WaSCs and WoCs.  We believe that a small company premium is legitimate to compensate for these actual costs and that it should be applied after financeability adjustments. 

Financeability Adjustment

It is also apparent that Ofwat has prejudged the need for financeability adjustment before business plans are submitted.  We do not agree with the statement that it is possible to avoid the need for revenue uplifts in PR09.  The circumstances which gave rise to financeability adjustments in PR04 are likely to arise again in PR09.  It is the nature of any adjustments that Ofwat should be considering and presenting more detail in their final methodology paper.  It is our view that the approach taken at PR04 addressed a very real issue in an appropriate manner. 

We also believe that in assessing financeability Ofwat should consider different financial ratios for WoCs.  This would be consistent with the rating agencies approach whereby they consider that WoCs face a different risk profile and need to meet tougher ratios for a similar rating.  At PR04 Ofwat argued that the small company premium addressed this issue.  We believe that this argument is flawed because the small company premium was to address actual financing costs.  Financeability for WoCs should be considered before the small company premium is applied and it should be assessed against a higher set of ratios than the WaSCs. 

We believe it is vital that Ofwat review the results of investor surveys and consultations and align their financeability methodologies to be consistent with those of the credit rating agencies. 

Revenue forecasting

We support the introduction of a mechanism to correct for any revenue over or under recovery at each price review.  The mechanism will address the conflict with promoting water efficiency and metering and will protect companies from the impact of increased metering.

We would however like further clarity on the ‘adjustment to incentivise a company to maintain accurate billing records’ and how the costs Ofwat judge are incurred in maintaining accurate billing records are going to be quantified.

We do not believe that this revenue correction mechanism should preclude metering from being an IDOK item allowing adjustment if necessary within a price review period. 

The incentive framework

Opex rolling incentive (PR09/04)

The example given within the methodology paper is clear if the Company is a frontier or close to frontier in 2003-04.  However what is not clear is how a company will be treated if it becomes frontier during 2004-10.  The methodology also does not state whether a company must remain at frontier for the period of 6 years to maintain the incentive.  Further guidance in this area is needed.

OPA

We believe the current OPA methodology remains inadequate and not fit for purpose and we would support your review of the OPA methodology into the next price review.  With evolving approaches such as menu regulation and consumers views being the driving force for companies’ business plans, the methodology is becoming increasingly inappropriate.  We would particularly support the use of measures and their weightings that are as closely aligned with customers’ priorities and expectations as possible.  We would also support that service levels be measured against companies owns plans and not used as industry relative scores.  Comparing a company funded for service increases to a company that has not been funded for the same service level changes is clearly inconsistent and will result via the current OPA revenue increase, in the customers of the funded company paying twice. 

We would encourage this review to be undertaken very early on in the period, if not before the start of 2010-11.  

Shortfall adjustments and Logging up/down (PR09/06)

We are disappointed to see that Ofwat has published its methodology for a new shortfall adjustment without consultation with the industry and that the approach is being applied retrospectively.  This approach is not in line with the principles of better regulation.  

We are also concerned by the apparent lack of symmetry in the approach.  There is little mention and methodology for a logging up approach, 

Serviceability outputs – The methodology states that the size of the shortfall will be based primarily on the ‘degree of failure’.  We would like to see a clear methodology for how this degree of failure will be calculated, with quantified criteria and rational for the level of penalty.  The assessment seems to be very subjective.  The approach could also lead to perverse investment incentives if the penalties imposed are disproportionate.  

Supply demand balance outputs - The process of a shortfall adjustment on outputs not delivered, or not delivered on time, for supply demand schemes is unclear.  The methodology states that in general Ofwat will make shortfall adjustments on a scheme based level.  This methodology does not clarify the procedure if outputs are not delivered, due to substitution, or not delivered on time but the security of supply target is achieved.  It was clear from the PR04 determination that the SOSI target was the defined output.  Your letter implies by its reference to the output(s) listed in table 10W of the supplementary report that the output now also includes the schemes themselves.  Clarity is required on output definition and in particular whether the scheme outputs are only considered if the SOSI is not met. 
The approach makes no mention of logging up for increases in demand or for example higher meter installations than funded.  We expect the approach to be symmetrical and that extra meters will be logged up on the same basis.

A fuller response on Shortfall adjustments and Logging up/down was sent to Fiona Pethick on the 9th January.  We believe the issue around delayed/abandoned schemes and serviceability do need to be handled within the price setting process however to follow principles of better regulation this approach should be introduced at the start of a period, following a process of consultation therefore we suggest the approach is consulted on for implementation from 2010-11.

Specific questions

Whether the approach set out in this paper delivers our objectives for the price review?

Objectives of this review;

· ‘Providing a structure that places responsibility on all stakeholders to contribute to minimising the impact on bills to customers’

The development of CBA will provide a framework to give consumers value for money.  However if some statutory requirements prove to be non cost beneficial, as a company we are legally obliged to comply.  This would not give consumers value for money or minimise the impact on consumers’ bills and in some instances it is unclear how such items will be treated by Ofwat.
· ‘Developing incentives for companies to deliver efficiency and give consumers value for money’

It seems that Ofwat is moving towards a highly prescriptive approach to incentives based on hard targets and penalties.  The approach is evolving towards incentives that relate only to the downside.  Existing possible upside incentives are suggested for removal or reduction on capital expenditure, financing and the OPA and this is coupled with new targets and penalties on water efficiency, serviceability and the timing of capital schemes.  This will inevitably lead to an industry occupied by the issue of compliance and greatly reduce the opportunities and willingness to innovate. 

· ‘Implementing a framework that will deliver long-term planning that balances local and global priorities’

The introduction of carbon accounting and CBA within business plans will ensure global priorities are considered alongside local investment programmes.  The introduction of the Strategic Direction Statement is a step in the right direction in terms of developing long term planning.  The development of CBA will provide a framework to bring these aspects together. 

We are not satisfied that the framework adequately addresses the issue of trade off between Capital investment and operating costs for true life costings.  Whilst the methodologies for these areas remain disconnected the issue will not be addressed.  
· ‘Promoting the development of a competitive market’

Whether the methodology will promote the development of competition will depend on the outcome at the end of the review, in particular the resulting efficiency targets.  As stated above, after 20 years of privatisation it is not realistic to assume that significant efficiency savings still exist in the industry.  If the level of efficiency continues at historical levels that will be less incentive for new entrants.

Are there any issues to simplify, or issues where we are proposing to go into too much detail?

Further work is required if menu regulation is adopted.  The approach does not appear to be fully thought through and the actual mechanics of how the approach will work are not clear.

Also, if menu regulation is adopted the information required for capital expenditure efficiency assessment e.g. econometric returns and cost base should be simplified and the burden reduced.  We would also reiterate our concern over the possible simplification of the common framework approach when assessing companies’ baseline positions.  This could potentially lead to an incorrect baseline being set.  We see no reason why the approach adopted for assessing the common framework capital maintenance planning approach at PR04 needs to be changed.

Do respondents have views on any additional issues that respondents think we need to cover?

Further detail is required on some issues within the paper and we have stated were we believe there is further clarity required above.

The paper does not make any reference to when, or if, the Aquarius finance model for PR09 will be made available within the new Reservoir capture system.  Given the difficulties experienced with Aquarius at PR04 and with Reservoir at JR07, we feel it is prudent to address this early in 2008.

The paper does not indicate the nature or at what level of detail the feedback from Ofwat will take following submission of the DBP and FBP.  The feedback received at PR04 was transparent and clear.  We would encourage Ofwat to follow the same format for PR09.

I hope you find these comments useful and we look forward to receiving the final methodology papers in March.  If you have any questions regarding any of these points please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely,
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